Case number: 1300283/2019



## **EMPLOYMENT TRIBUNALS**

Claimant: Miss K Cooper

Respondent: Rightio Ltd

Heard at: Birmingham

On: 26 November 2021

Before: Employment Judge Meichen

**Appearances:** 

For the claimant: in person

For the respondent: Miss S Wheeler, solicitor

## **JUDGMENT**

1. The respondent's applications for costs are refused.

Employment Judge Meichen

26 November 2021

Reasons for the judgement having been given orally at the hearing, written reasons will not be provided unless a request was made by either party at the hearing or a written request is presented by either party within 14 days of the sending of this written record of the decision.